

No. 10-879

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GLORIA GAIL KURNS, Executrix of the Estate
of George M. Corson, Deceased, and FREIDA E.
JUNG CORSON, Widow in her own right,
Petitioners,

v.

RAILROAD FRICTION PRODUCTS
CORPORATION and VIAD CORP.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the U.S.
Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PRODUCT
LIABILITY ADVISORY COUNCIL, INC. IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

HUGH F. YOUNG, JR.
Product Liability
Advisory Council, Inc.
1850 Centennial Park
Dr., Suite 510
Reston, VA 20191-1517
(703) 264-5300

JONATHAN M. HOFFMAN
Counsel of Record
Martin Bischoff Templeton
Langslet & Hoffman, LLP
888 S.W. Fifth Ave., Suite 900
Portland, OR 97204
(503) 224-3113
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Product Liability Advisory
Council*

October 7, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF THE
AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT 4

 I. The Court in *Napier* Correctly Held that
 Congress Intended Field Preemption
 When It Enacted the LIA..... 4

 A. The Framers Themselves Recognized
 the Dominant Federal Interest in the
 Regulation of Interstate Transportation 5

 B. The Nation's History Predating the LIA
 Confirmed the Dominant Federal
 Interest in An Integrated System of
 Interstate Transportation 8

 II. Congress Implemented the Dominant
 Federal Interest by Comprehensively
 Regulating the Railroads 12

 III. This Court's Jurisprudence Prior to and
 Contemporaneous With Enactment of the
 LIA Also Recognized the Dominant Federal
 Interest 17

CONCLUSION25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bibb v. Navajo Freight Lines, Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 520 (1959).....	2
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	5
<i>Charleston & Western Carolina Ry. Co. v.</i> <i>Varnville Furniture Co.</i> , 237 U.S. 597 (1915).....	22
<i>Chicago, Rock Island & Pacific Ry. Co. v.</i> <i>Hardwick Farmers' Elevator Co.</i> , 226 U.S. 426 (1913).....	22
<i>City of Burbank v. Lockheed Air Terminal Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 624 (1973).....	2, 3
<i>County of Mobile v. Kimball</i> , 102 U. S. 691 (1880).....	21
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1 (1824).....	6, 7, 8, 19
<i>Gloucester Ferry Co. v. Pennsylvania</i> , 114 U. S. 196 (1885).....	21
<i>Hall v. DeCuir</i> , 95 U.S. 485 (1877).....	19

<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979).....	2, 6
<i>Merck & Co., Inc. v. Reynolds</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1784 (2010).....	24
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.</i> , 498 U.S. 19 (1990).....	5
<i>Munn v. Illinois</i> , 94 U.S. 113 (1876).....	18
<i>Napier v. Atlantic Coast Line R. Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 605 (1926).....	passim
<i>Nashville, C. & St. L. Ry. Co. v. Alabama</i> , 128 U.S. 96 (1888).....	22
<i>New York Cent. Ry. Co. v. Winfield</i> , 244 U.S. 147 (1917).....	23
<i>Northern Pac. Ry. Co. v. State of Washington</i> <i>ex rel. Atkinson</i> , 222 U.S. 370 (1912).....	22
<i>Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. Minnesota</i> , 322 U.S. 292 (1944).....	3
<i>Pennsylvania R. Co. v. Public Service Comm'n.</i> <i>of Com. of Pennsylvania</i> , 250 U.S. 566 (1919).....	23
<i>Pickard v. Pullman Southern Car Co.</i> , 117 U.S. 34 (1886).....	21
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	5

<i>South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe</i> , 522 U.S. 329 (1998).....	5
<i>Southern Ry. Co. v. Reid</i> , 222 U.S. 424 (1912).....	22
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000).....	2
<i>Wabash, St. L. & P. Ry. Co. v. State of Illinois</i> , 118 U.S. 557 (1886).....	18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Welton v. Missouri</i> , 91 U. S. 275 (1875).....	18
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
Adamson Act of 1916.....	17
Boiler Inspection Act (Act of February 17, 1911, ch. 103 § 2, 36 stat 913)	3, 17
Elkins Act of 1903	17
Hepburn Act of 1906	17
Interstate Commerce Act of 1887	17
Locomotive Inspection Act (1915), 49 U.S.C. §20701, <i>et seq.</i>	passim
Mann-Elkins Act of 1910	17
Railroad Valuation Act of 1913.....	17
Safety Appliance Act of 1893	17

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Constitution, Article I, Section 8.....passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alfred D. Chandler, *The Railroads--The Nation's First Big Business* (1965) 9

Arthur S. Link, *Woodrow Wilson and the Progressive Era: 1910-1917* (1954) 24

Encyclopedia of North American Railroads
(William D. Middleton, George M. Smerk,
Roberta L. Diehl eds., 2007)passim

Gabriel Kolko, *Railroads and Regulation: 1877-1916* (1965) 13

George E. Turner, *Victory Rode the Rails*
(1953) 10, 11

Henry Wade Rogers, *The Constitution and the New Federalism*, 188 N. Am. Rev. 321
(1908) 16

Herbert Hovenkamp, *Regulatory Conflict in the Gilded Age: Federalism and the Railroad Problem*, 97 Yale L.J. 1017 (1988) 16

Philip Allen, *States With Ideas of Their Own*,
190 N. Am. Rev. 515 (1909) 16

Robert C. Black, III, *The Railroads and the Confederacy* (1952) 9

Robert H. Wiebe, <i>The Search for Order, 1877-1920</i> (1967)	17
Slason Thompson, <i>A Short History of American Railways</i> (1925)	11
Stephen A. Gardbaum, <i>The Nature Of Preemption</i> , 79 Cornell L. Rev. (1994)	16
<i>Theodore Roosevelt: An American Mind; A Selection from his Writings</i> (Mario R. DiNunzio ed., 1994)	14, 15, 16
Thomas C. McCraw, <i>Prophets of Regulation</i> (1984)	24
<i>William Howard Taft: Essential Writings and Addresses</i> (David H. Burton ed., 2009)	16
Woodrow Wilson, <i>The States and the Federal Government</i> , 187 N. Am. Rev. 684 (1908)	16
